

No. 19-783

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATHAN VAN BUREN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL LAW  
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JOSEPH V. DEMARCO  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID M. HIRSCHBERG  
ERIC SEIDEL  
BRIAN A. FOX  
DEVORE & DEMARCO LLP  
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1100  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 922-9499  
(917) 576-2369  
jvd@devoredemarco.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii  |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 6    |
| I.    AN INTERPRETATION OF THE CFAA WHICH ONLY FOCUSES ON THREATS FROM OUTSIDE “HACKERS” IGNORES THE REALITY OF HOW MODERN COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INCLUDING THOSE USED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT, OPERATE..... | 6    |
| A. Computerized Systems Used by Federal Law Enforcement Agents and Officers Are Repositories of Massive Amounts of Highly Sensitive Information.....   | 6    |
| B. Law Enforcement Systems and Databases are Legitimately and Regularly Accessed by a Large Number of Users  | 9    |
| II.  THREATS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT DATABASES AND COMPUTER SYSTEMS ARE THREATS TO PUBLIC SAFETY AND TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE .....   | 10   |
| III. THE CFAA IS A PROVEN METHOD OF PROTECTING GOVERNMENT SYSTEMS FROM INSIDER THREATS.....  | 13   |
| A. The Threat of Data Theft .....  | 13   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| B. The Threat of Data Manipulation .....   | 16   |
| IV. A PURELY “OUTSIDE HACKER”<br>INTERPRETATION OF THE CFAA<br>WOULD LIMIT ITS UTILITY AND<br>IMPOSE SUBSTANTIAL COSTS ON<br>ITS USE ..... | 19   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 23   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>United States v. Manning</i> ,<br>78 M.J. 501, 510-11 (U.S. Army<br>Ct. Crim. App. 2018).....                          | 16      |
| <i>United States v. Morris</i> ,<br>928 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert.</i><br><i>denied</i> , 502 U.S. 817 (1991)..... | 13      |
| STATUTES  |         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6).....   | 2, 17   |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1519.....   | 19      |
| COURT FILINGS   |         |
| Complaint, <i>United States v Figeroa et al.</i> ,<br>No. 15-cr-02818 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2015) ...                        | 19      |
| Indictment, <i>United States v. Bright</i> , No.<br>15-cr-00366 (M.D. Fla. Sep. 9, 2015).....                             | 15      |
| Indictment, <i>United States v. Duchak</i> , No.<br>10-cr-00131 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2010) .....                             | 18      |
| Indictment, <i>United States v. Perry</i> , No. 09-<br>cr-0090 (D. Md. Feb. 25, 2009) .....                               | 14      |
| Information, <i>United States v. Quidilla</i> , No.<br>11-cr-00617 (S.D. Cal., Feb. 17, 2011),<br>Dkt. No. 14 .....       | 18      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Michael Balsamo and Colleen Long, <i>AP Exclusive: Police Officers' Personal Info Leaked Online</i> , Associated Press (Jun. 10, 2020), <a href="https://apnews.com/23a5e9d316127994ae31ad4813db3f80">https://apnews.com/23a5e9d316127994ae31ad4813db3f80</a> .....   | 9       |
| U.S. Attorney's Office for the District of Colorado, <i>Colorado Springs Man Indicted for Attempting to Corrupt TSA Computer Database</i> , U.S. Department of Justice (Mar. 10, 2010), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/archive/usao/co/news/2010/March10/3_10_10.html">https://www.justice.gov/archive/usao/co/news/2010/March10/3_10_10.html</a> .....   | 18      |
| U.S. Attorney's Office for the District of Maryland, <i>DEA Contractor Pleads Guilty to Illegally Accessing Government Database</i> , U.S. Department of Justice (Oct. 20, 2009), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/archive/usao/md/news/archive/DeaContractorPleadsGuiltytoIllegallyAccessingGovernmentDatabase.html">https://www.justice.gov/archive/usao/md/news/archive/DeaContractorPleadsGuiltytoIllegallyAccessingGovernmentDatabase.html</a> .....                                 | 14      |
| U.S. Attorney's Office for the Middle District of Florida, <i>Former Police Department Employee Indicted for Tax Fraud, Computer Intrusion, and Identity Theft</i> , U.S. Department of Justice (Sept. 15, 2015), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-mdfl/pr/former-police-department-employee-indicted-tax-fraud-computer-intrusion-and-identity">https://www.justice.gov/usao-mdfl/pr/former-police-department-employee-indicted-tax-fraud-computer-intrusion-and-identity</a> ..... | 15      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of California, <i>Former U.S. Border Patrol Supervisor Pleads Guilty, Admits to Violating Civil Rights of Legal Border Crosser</i> , U.S. Department of Justice (Aug. 16, 2018), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdca/pr/former-us-border-patrol-supervisor-pleads-guilty-admits-violating-civil-rights-legal">https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdca/pr/former-us-border-patrol-supervisor-pleads-guilty-admits-violating-civil-rights-legal</a> ..... | 19      |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2016 — Statistical Tables</i> , NCJ 261992 (Oct. 2019), <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fleo16st.pdf">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fleo16st.pdf</a> .....   | 9       |
